
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Regular Meeting 
Wednesday, January 11, 5:30 pm. 

Library Meeting Room 
 

AGENDA 
 
Call to Order 
 
Approval of November 9, 2016 Minutes 
 
Discussion of Bills 
 
Financial Report 
 
Communications and Correspondence 
 
Public Comment Period 
 
Director’s Report 

December Programs 
Food for Fines 
Teen Tech Tutors 
Adult Coloring Time 
Staffing Update 
Agreement for Provision of Library Services 
Report Format 
Usage Statistics 
December Additions 

 
Old Business 
 
New Business 
 
Other Business 
 
Adjourn 
 
 
The Yankton Community Library meeting room is accessible to everyone.  If you have additional 
accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 
 
  



Activities: 
Story times: Monday, 6:30 p.m.; Wednesday/Thursday, 10:15 a.m. followed by sensory play 
Toddler times: Tuesdays, 10:15 a.m. followed by sensory play; 5:30 p.m. 
Wii:  Fridays, 3:30 p.m. 
Board Games: Sundays, 2-4 pm 
January 1-10: Food for Fines – Canned Fruit 
January 5: Craft Day, 3:45 pm 
January 7: Friends Book Sale, 9:30 – 12 pm 
January 9: TAB meeting, 7 pm 
January 10: Readers Anonymous Book Club, 1 pm 
January 10: Seed Library Launch Party, 1 pm & 6:30 pm 
January 11: Library Board Meeting, 5:30 pm 
January 12: LEGO Club, 3:45 pm 
January 16: Friends of the Library meeting, 5:15 pm 
January 19: Science Club, 3:45 pm 
January 19: Library Foundation meeting, 5:30 pm 
January 21: Adult Coloring Time, 2-4 pm 
January 21: Brain Teaser Trivia for Teens, 2-4 pm 
January 21: Teen Tech Tutors, 1-3 pm 
January 22: Adult Coloring Time, 2-4 pm 
January 24: Between the Lines Book Club, 5:30 pm 
January 26: Storks, 3:30 pm 
February 1-10: Food for Fines – Soup  
February 2: Craft Day, 3:45 pm 
February 4: Friends Book Sale, 9:30 – 12 pm 
February 4: Take Your Child to the Library Day! 
February 6: TAB meeting, 7 pm 
February 8: Next Regular Library Board Meeting, 5:30 pm 
 



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

Regular meeting November 9, 2016, at 5:30 p.m. 

Yankton Community Library meeting room 
 

Meeting called to order by President Tonja Koenigs at 5:30 p.m.  Present were Lilah Gillis, 

David Koerner, Tony Maibaum, Jim Miner and Amy Nelson; library director Kathy Wibbels, 

and assistant director Linda Dobrovolny. 

 

Minutes: 

Motion to approve the minutes of the October 12, 2016 by Gillis; with second by Nelson; 

unanimous approval. 

 

Financial Report:  Wibbels reported that spending is on target for the year with 72% of the 

budget spent.  Koerner asked about the charges to the Teget line item in the trust fund budget.  

Wibbels explained its purpose of staff appreciation and that staff had held a retirement dinner 

and Halloween lunch in October.   

 

Communications and Correspondence:  none 

 

Public Comment:  none 

 

Director’s Report: 

Additions to the report by Wibbels: 

 The MMC student is no longer available for job shadowing because of her schedule. 

 The youth services position has an offer out with the hope that start date for the new 

person is November 21. 

 

Old Business:  none 

 

 

New Business: 

Board Bylaws: 

Motion by Koerner with second by Nelson to accept as printed; unanimous approval. 

 

2017 Holiday Closings/Board Meetings: 

Motion by Gillis with second by Koerner to accept schedule as printed, giving staff both 

December 23 and 24, 2017 off with library closing; unanimous approval. 

 

Agreement for Provision of Library Services: 

Motion by Nelson with second by Gillis to approve changes in this agreement reflecting that 

County youth, high school freshmen through seniors, can apply for their own library cards at a 

cost of $5 without a signature from the head of the household upon County Commission 

approval.  If County Commission does not approve new wording, the agreement with the current 

wording will remain in place; unanimous approval. 

 

 



Circulation Policy: 

Motion by Koerner with second by Nelson to change this policy to reflect change in the City/ 

County agreement.  If County does not pass new agreement, this policy will remain the same; 

unanimous approval. 

 

Rental Price for Hitachi LCD Projector: 

Motion by Miner with second by Koerner to decrease rental of Hitachi LCD projector to $35; 

unanimous approval. 

 

Offer of Employment: 

Motion by Maibaum with second by Nelson to offer employment to Tonya Olson as library 

director; unanimous approval. 

 

Other Business:   

December Board Meeting: 

Wibbels asked about a December meeting.  Miner and Koerner indicated they will not be in 

attendance.  There is currently no business for the agenda.  Wibbels with check with the Board 

after December 1 and, if there is no business, there will not be a meeting. 

 

Retirement Reception for Wibbels: 

Retirement reception for Wibbels is scheduled for Friday, December 16, with time to be 

announced. 

 

 

Adjourn: 

Motion by Koerner to adjourn with second by Gillis.  Meeting adjourned at 5:59 p.m. 

 

Respectfully submitted,  

Kathy Wibbels, Library Director 

 

 

 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

12/29/2016  14:05:18                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.04 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     CITY UTILITIES 

        @FY@ WATER-WW CHARGES             98.22    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274           12.19.16       002793 P 776 00001 

        @FY@ WATER-WW CHARGES             76.31    SEWER SERVICE            101.142.275           12.19.16       002793 P 776 00002 

                                         174.53   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     MIDAMERICAN ENERGY 

        @FY@ FUEL-NOV                    458.13    FUEL-HEATING             101.142.273           12.29.16       002794 P 776 00003 

 

     MIDWEST TAPE 

        @FY@ AUDIO BOOKS                 747.77    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           94556213       016239 P 776 00005 

        @FY@ AUDIO BOOKS                 209.94    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           94628700       016240 P 776 00004 

                                         957.71   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 

        @FY@ ELECT-NOV                 1,394.76    ELECTRICITY              101.142.272           12.28.16       002795 P 776 00006 

 

                                       2,985.13   ............... 

 

GENERAL FUND                           2,985.13   ***************



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

12/29/2016  14:05:18                               Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL060S-V08.04 RECAPPAGE 

                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

01/03/2017  16:42:21                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.04 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 

        BOOK                              15.18    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Wibbels                 781 00112 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  39.42    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Wibbels                 781 00113 

        DVD'S                             27.99    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Wibbels                 781 00114 

        BOOKS                             81.77    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Wibbels                 781 00262 

        DVD'S                            190.89    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Wibbels                 781 00263 

        OFFICE SUPPLY                     44.98    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Wibbels                 781 00449 

                                         400.23   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     BAKER-TAYLOR 

        BOOKS                          2,678.93    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Wibbels                 781 00337 

        POSTAGE                           25.76    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Wibbels                 781 00338 

                                       2,704.69   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     CENTER POINT LARGE PRI 

        BOOKS - CREDIT                    26.57CR  BOOKS                    101.142.340           Wibbels                 781 00057 

        BOOKS                            160.79    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Wibbels                 781 00102 

                                         134.22   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     CNP*THE NEW YORKER 

        MAGAZINE SUBSCRIPTION            106.49    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Wibbels                 781 00225 

 

     COMPUTYPE 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                  485.66    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Wibbels                 781 00452 

 

     COSMOPOLITAN MAGAZINE 

        MAGAZINE SUBSCRIPTION             34.97    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Wibbels                 781 00266 

 

     CRESCENT ELECTRIC 029 

        WIRE MOLDING                      29.23    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   781 00079 

 

     D J*WALL ST JOURNAL 

        NEWSPAPER SUBSCRIPTION           560.00    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Wibbels                 781 00329 

 

     DAVIDSON TITLES INC 

        BOOK                              19.70    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Wibbels                 781 00023 

 

     DEMCO INC 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                  431.18    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Wibbels                 781 00250 

 

     DEX*ONE 

        PUBLISHING                        39.00    PUBLISHING               101.142.211           Wibbels                 781 00103 

 

     ECHO ELECTRIC SUPPLY 

        WIRE MOLDING                     102.80    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   781 00135



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

01/03/2017  16:42:21                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.04 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     FACES MAGAZINE 

        MAGAZINE SUBSCRIPTION             48.00    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Wibbels                 781 00327 

 

     FARM & HOME PUBLISHERS 

        BOOKS                             89.40    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Wibbels                 781 00108 

        BOOKS                             89.40    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Wibbels                 781 00496 

                                         178.80   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     FEJFAR PLUMBING 

        BUILDING MAINTENANCE              83.53    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Wibbels                 781 00107 

        BUILDING MAINTENANCE             374.58    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Wibbels                 781 00328 

                                         458.11   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     GRESSCO LTD 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                  488.00    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Wibbels                 781 00022 

 

     GREY HOUSE PUBLISHING 

        BOOKS                            278.00    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Wibbels                 781 00232 

 

     KOPETSKYS ACE HDWE 

        ELECTRICAL  SUPPLIES               5.49    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   781 00031 

        LIBRARY TV INSTALLATION           16.95    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   781 00077 

        BUILDING MAINTENANCE              39.99    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Reifenrath              781 00065 

                                          62.43   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     MENARDS YANKTON SD 

        MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES              12.89    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   781 00030 

        TV INSTALLATION SUPPLIES           6.44    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   781 00049 

        SCREWDRIVER                        5.99    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   781 00083 

        NEW TV CABLE                      15.66    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   781 00121 

                                          40.98   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     MICROFILM IMAGING SYST 

        MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT            910.00    REP. & MAINT. - EQUIPMEN 101.142.221           Wibbels                 781 00169 

 

     NORFOLK DAILY NEWS 

        NEWSPAPER SUBSCRIPTION           249.00    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Wibbels                 781 00265 

 

     NWF*NATL WILDLIFE FED 

        MAGAZINE SUBSCRIPTION             15.00    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Wibbels                 781 00451 

 

     ONE OFFICE SOLUTION 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                    4.99    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              781 00048 

        OFFICE CHAIR                     199.95    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Wibbels                 781 00377 

        FILING CABINET                   149.00    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Wibbels                 781 00450 

                                         353.94   *VENDOR TOTAL



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

01/03/2017  16:42:21                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.04 PAGE      3 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     OVERDRIVE DIST 

        DOWNLOADABLE BOOKS             1,795.55    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Wibbels                 781 00059 

        DOWNLOADABLE BOOKS             1,077.30    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Wibbels                 781 00251 

                                       2,872.85   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     PAYPAL *ANEUTRONICS 

        MEETING ROOM CABINET              59.91    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Johnson                 781 00469 

 

     PBI*LEASEDEQUIPMENT 

        POSTAGE                          104.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Wibbels                 781 00058 

 

     PDR NETWORK LLC 

        BOOK                              59.95    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              781 00098 

 

     POPULAR MECHANICS MAGA 

        MAGAZINE SUBSCRIPTION             12.00    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Wibbels                 781 00432 

 

     POSTAGE REFILL 

        POSTAGE                          100.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Wibbels                 781 00056 

 

     PRANDOMHOUSE8007333000 

        BOOK                              22.50    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Wibbels                 781 00335 

        AUDIOBOOK                         41.25    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Wibbels                 781 00336 

                                          63.75   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     RECORDED BOOKS 

        DOWNLOADABLE BOOKS             3,095.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Wibbels                 781 00231 

 

     SOCIETY FOR SCIENCE 

        MAGAZINE SUBSCRIPTION             50.00    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Wibbels                 781 00076 

 

     SWANK MOTION PICTURES 

        MOVIE LICENSE                    416.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Wibbels                 781 00229 

 

     THOMSON WEST*TCD 

        BOOKS                             95.25    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Wibbels                 781 00230 

 

     WAL-MART #1483 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                    1.64    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              781 00084 

        DVDS                             121.68    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              781 00085 

        OFFICE SUPPLY                     19.97    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Wibbels                 781 00326 

        DVD                               15.96    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Wibbels                 781 00434 

                                         159.25   *VENDOR TOTAL



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

01/03/2017  16:42:21                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.04 PAGE      4 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     WM SUPERCENTER #1483 

        DVD'S                             73.80    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Wibbels                 781 00219 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                    5.80    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Wibbels                 781 00333 

        DVDS                              35.92    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Wibbels                 781 00334 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                   8.79    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Wibbels                 781 00497 
